our consolidated results of operations or financial position that we would have reported had the Elpida Acquisition been completed as of the dates presented,
and should not be taken as a representation of our future consolidated results of operations or financial position. Pro forma adjustments are based upon
available information and assumptions that we believe are reasonable as described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements that the

combined company may achieve as a result of the Elpida Acquisition or the costs to integrate the Elpida Group's operations with ours or the costs necessary to
achieve any cost savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements.

2

MICRON TECHNOLOGY, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of May 30, 2013

(in millions)

 Historical

 May 30, 2013
February 28,

2013  Pro Forma
Adjustments

   Pro Forma
Combined Micron  Elpida Group

Assets
Cash and equivalents $ 2,440  $ 449  $ (931)  a  $ 1,958
Short-term investments 112  —  —   112
Receivables 1,503  579  —   2,082
Inventories 1,732  657  190  b  2,579
Restricted cash —  —  557  c  557
Other current assets 99  44  103  d  246

Total current assets 5,886  1,729 (81)   7,534
Long-term marketable investments 347  —  —   347
Property, plant and equipment, net 6,830  2,947  (2,131)  e  7,646
Equity method investments 272  32  5  f  309
Intangible assets, net 331  18  (21)  g  328
Deferred tax assets 59  3  807  d  869
Other noncurrent assets 330  5  33  c,h  368

Total assets $ 14,055  $ 4,734  $ (1,388)   $ 17,401

Liabilities and equity
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 1,590  $ 311  $ 26  d,h,i,q  $ 1,927
Deferred income 223  —  —   223
Equipment purchase contracts 172  13  —   185
Current portion of long-term debt 357  598  230  j,l  1,185

Total current liabilities 2,342  922  256   3,520
Long-term debt 3,267  1,248  243  l  4,758
Other noncurrent liabilities 420  111  (32)  d,i,k  499

Liabilities not subject to compromise 6,029  2,281  467   8,777
Liabilities subject to compromise —  849  (849)  l  —

Total liabilities 6,029  3,130  (382)   8,777

Commitments and contingencies

Redeemable noncontrolling interests —  45  (45)  n  —
Redeemable preferred stock —  296  (296)  n  —

Shareholders' equity:
Common stock 103  2,202  (2,202)  n  103
Additional capital 9,076  2,315  (2,315)  n  9,076
Accumulated deficit (1,920)  (3,759)  4,209  n,q  (1,470)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 69  (94)  94  n  69

Total shareholders' equity 7,328  664  (214)   7,778
Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries 698  599  (451)  o  846

Total equity 8,026  1,263  (665)   8,624

Total liabilities and equity $ 14,055  $ 4,734  $ (1,388)   $ 17,401

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

MICRON TECHNOLOGY, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
For the Nine Months Ended May 30, 2013

(in millions except per share amounts)

 Historical
 Nine Months Ended

 May 30, 2013
February 28,

2013  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
 Micron  Elpida Group  Adjustments   Combined
Net sales $ 6,230  $ 2,533  $ (17)  p  $ 8,746
Cost of goods sold 5,091  2,359  (551)  e,g,p  6,899

Gross margin 1,139  174  534   1,847

Selling, general and administrative 369  177  —  e,g,q  546
Research and development 664  252  (17)  e  899
Restructure and asset impairments 94  —  —   94
Other operating (income) expense, net (17)  (2)  —   (19)

Operating income (loss) 29  (253)  551   327

Interest income 8  3  —   11
Interest expense (167)  (21)  (61)  m  (249)
Reorganization items, net —  1,655  —  l  1,655
Other non-operating income (expense), net (263)  108  —   (155)
 (393)  1,492  490   1,589

Income tax (provision) benefit (3)  (10)  —  r  (13)
Equity in net income (loss) of equity method investees (120)  2  6  f  (112)

Net income (loss) (516)  1,484  496   1,464

Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests (2)  7  (45)  o  (40)

Net income (loss) attributable to parent entity $ (518)  $ 1,491  $ 451   $ 1,424

Income (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.51)   $ 1.40
Diluted (0.51)   1.38

Number of shares used in per share calculations:
Basic 1,017.9   1,017.9
Diluted 1,017.9   1,031.9

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

MICRON TECHNOLOGY, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended August 30, 2012
(in millions except per share amounts)

 Historical
 For the Year Ended

 August 30, 2012
June 30,

2012  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
 Micron  Elpida Group  Adjustments   Combined
Net sales $ 8,234  $ 3,293  $ (35)  p  $ 11,492
Cost of goods sold 7,266  3,987  (1,141)  e,g,p  10,112

Gross margin 968  (694)  1,106   1,380

Selling, general and administrative 620  258  (17)  e,g,q  861
Research and development 918  504  (82)  e,g  1,340
Restructure and asset impairments 10  2,828  —  e  2,838
Other operating (income) expense, net 32  (30)  —   2

Operating loss (612)  (4,254)  1,205   (3,661)

Interest income 8  5  —   13
Interest expense (179)  (127)  (42)  m  (348)
Reorganization items, net —  (45)  —   (45)
Other non-operating income (expense), net 29  (56)  —   (27)
 (754)  (4,477)  1,163   (4,068)

Income tax (provision) benefit 17  (8)  —  r  9
Equity in net income (loss) of equity method investees (294)  (76)  7  f  (363)

Net loss (1,031)  (4,561)  1,170   (4,422)

Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests (1)  77  (108)  o  (32)

Net loss attributable to parent entity $ (1,032)  $ (4,484)  $ 1,062   $ (4,454)

Loss per share:

Basic $ (1.04)   $ (4.49)
Diluted (1.04)   (4.49)

Number of shares used in per share calculations:
Basic 991.2   991.2
Diluted 991.2   991.2

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

5

MICRON TECHNOLOGY, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All tabular amounts in millions except per share amounts)

Acquisition of Elpida Memory, Inc.

On July 31, 2013, we completed the acquisition of Elpida, pursuant to the terms and conditions of an Agreement on Support for Reorganization